
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Wednesday 

30 August 2017 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford 

 
Members 13: Quorum 5 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
( 5) 

Residents’ Group 
( 3) 

East Havering 
Residents’Group 2 

Meg Davis (Chairman) 
Melvin Wallace (Vice-Chair) 

Roger Ramsey 
Damian White 

Osman Dervish 
 

Ray Morgon 
Barbara Matthews 
Barry Mugglestone 

 

Clarence Barrett 
Darren Wise 

UKIP Group 
 1 

Independent 
Residents’ Group 

( 1) 

Labour Group 
( 1) 

Lawrence Webb David Durant Keith Darvill 
 

 
 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

Debra Marlow tel: 01708 433091 
e-mail: debra.marlow@onesource.co.uk 

 
 

Public Document Pack



Governance Committee, 30 August 2017 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE & SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
 (If any) - receive 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.   
 

Members may still disclose any interest in any item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Committee held on Thursday 20 th 

July, 2017, and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 CONSTITUTION UPDATE (Pages 5 - 24) 

 

6 CHANGES TO THE STAFF EMPLOYMENT PROCEDURE RULES (Pages 25 - 42) 

 
 The Committee will be asked to make decisions as detailed in the report as follows: 

 
1. Amendments to the Chief Officer Appointments Process to reflect non-permanent 

appointments. 
2. Amendments to the process for making appointments to Chief Officer posts as a 

consequence of a senior management restructure or realignment 
3. Proposed change of terminology 

 

7 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY REVIEW - CROSS PARTY REVIEW GROUP TERMS OF 
REFERENCE (Pages 43 - 46) 

 

8 APPOINTMENTS TO OTHER ORGANISATIONS, 2017/18 (Pages 47 - 50) 

 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 3A - Town Hall 

20 July 2017 (7.30  - 7.50 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Meg Davis (Chairman), Melvin Wallace (Vice-Chair), 
Roger Ramsey, Damian White and Roger Westwood 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Ray Morgon, Barbara Matthews and 
Barry Mugglestone 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

David Durant 
 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillor Osman Dervish who was 
substituted by Councillor Roger Westwood, Councillor Clarence Barrett who was 
substituted by Councillor Linda Hawthorn and Councillor Darren Wise, who was 
substituted by Councillor Alex Donald. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
1 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2 TERMS AND CONDITIONS REVIEW - DECISION REPORT  
 
The Chief Executive, Andrew Blake-Herbert addressed the Committee in 
respect of the Terms and Conditions Review and introduced the report of 
Julian Sivill, Strategic Human Resources Partner. 
 
The Terms and Conditions Review had been going on for a while and a 
great deal of time had been spent trying to secure the best possible solution 
for all Havering Employees.  During this time the diligence of the trade 
unions, who worked with the Council to make sure the proposals were as 
fair, reasonable and consistent as possible, and the support and 
professionalism of colleagues has been very much appreciated. 
 
The purpose of the review was twofold: 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Governance Committee, 20 July 2017 

 
 

 

1. To identify and replace those existing Terms and Conditions (T&C’s) 
that were inconsistent, outdated or did not assist in the delivery of 
services, and 

2.
[...]

 

3 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was not necessary to exclude the press or public. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

    GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 30
th

 August, 2017 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Constitution Update 
 
Andrew Blake-Herbert 

SLT Lead: 
 

 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Kathryn Robinson, 01708 432242, 
Kathryn.robinson@onesource.co.uk 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

Council Constitution 

Financial summary: 
 
 

None 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [x] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      
 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
During the course of this municipal year it is proposed that parts of the Council’s 
Constitution be reviewed and updated. This will focus particularly on the scheme of 
officer delegation and the Codes. Consideration will also be given to whether there 
are opportunities to make the document more concise and easier to amend where 
changes occur. This report notifies members of amendments arising from the 
changes in the management and departmental structures and functions.  The 
report also proposes minor variations to the arrangement of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct to make the requirements clearer, and updates members on proposed 
steps to be taken by the Monitoring Officer to assist members in understanding 
their obligations under the Code. Further reports on proposed changes will be 
presented to this Committee during the course of this year. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Kathryn.robinson@onesource.co.uk


Governance Committee 30th August, 2017 

 
 
 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 
That members:  
 
1. Note the updates to the Constitution outlined in this report 
 
2. Agree the proposed changes to the Councillor Code of Conduct be 

recommended to Council  
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

 
Updates to the Constitution 
 

1. During the course of the last nine months there have been various changes 
to the management structure of the Council and the services and functions 
carried out by the respective departments. The Senior Leadership Team now 
comprises the Chief Executive and four Directors, with departments for 
Neighbourhoods, Children, Adults, and the Chief Operating Officer.  Within 
the Departments the structures have also been revised, for example in the 
Neighbourhoods Department there are now three Assistant Director Posts to 
lead in the areas of environment, development and housing.  The 
Constitution records the delegations given to officers to undertake executive 
and council functions and it has been amended to reflect the new 
departmental and management structure. The type or level of delegation has 
not been altered, what has changed are the posts to which those delegations 
have been given. The Monitoring Officer has been given authority to make 
those changes both directly by Council and in the powers delegated to the 
Monitoring Officer in the Constitution. The Monitoring Officer has also made 
changes where necessary to update references to legislation. The 
constitutional requirements are that such changes be reported to the 
Governance Committee.  

 
 
The Members’ Code of Conduct 
 

2. The Localism Act 2011 requires that all Councils have a Councillor Code of 
Conduct. The content is largely a matter for local determination but the Code 
must be based on the principles of conduct in public office set out in the 
Act.  The Council has a Code of Conduct which is included in Part 5 of the 
Council's Constitution.  Included within the Code are the obligations on 
members to record and declare interests. The Localism Act 2011 introduced 
the need to record Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) in addition to such 
other interests as the Council sought to include in its Code. The Council’s 

Page 6



Governance Committee 30th August, 2017 

 
 
 

 

current Code accurately reflects the legal requirements, but would benefit 
from a re ordering of the requirements so as to place appropriate weight and 
focus on the DPIs and to make the arrangements clearer for Members.  
 

3. There is also a proposed substantive change to the Code, namely deleting 
paragraph 8 (3) so that any personal interest arising from membership or 
management of bodies specified in the Code are declared at the meeting on 
the same basis as other interests.  
 
 

4. The proposed changes are shown as track changes in the Code attached as 
Appendix 1. Governance Committee is advised to recommend these 
changes to Full Council. 

 
5. The remit of this Committee includes responsibility for promoting and 

maintaining high standards of conduct by the Members and Co-opted 
Members of the Council. Members’ understanding of and compliance with 
the Code ensures robust Council decision making and enhances public 
confidence in the workings of the Council.  
 

6. Various steps are being taken by the Monitoring Officer to raise the profile of 
the requirements of the Members’ Code of Conduct.  A refresh of Members’ 
declarations of personal interests is underway with a request to Members to 
update their declaration of interests. This was dispatched to members to 
coincide with the appointment of members to outside bodies which was the 
subject of a separate report before the last meeting of this committee; 
membership of outside bodies will need to be included (or in some cases 
deleted) from members’ declarations of interests.  

 
7. Members will a
[...]
 as a consequence of 
a senior management restructure 
or realignment 

3. Proposed change of terminology 
 
 

SLT Lead: 
 

Andrew Blake Herbert, Chief Executive 
and Head of Paid Service 

 
Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

 
Caroline Nugent, Director of Human 
Resources and Organisational 
Development – oneSource 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

The Councils Constitution sets out in 
Part 3: Responsibility for Functions, 
Section 1.2: Functions delegated to 
general council committees, that the 
Appointments Sub-Committee will 
appoint senior officers i.e. Director, 
Assistant Director and Head of Service 
(where reporting directly to the 
Director). However, there is no 
reference made regarding where the 
responsibility lies for senior officer  
appointments made on a temporary 
basis (i.e. interim, temporary or fixed 
term) either to cover a permanent post 
or for an appointment to a 
temporary/fixed term post at this level. 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

There are no financial implications arising 

from these proposed changes to 
procedures.  However implementation of 
them may have financial implications 
which should be fully assessed prior to 
any decision being taken. 
 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



Governance Committee, 30th August 2017 

 
 
 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 

 
Havering will be clean and its environment will be cared for [] 
People will be safe, in their homes and in the community [] 
Residents will be proud to live in Havering  [X] 
 

 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 
Responsibility for the permanent appointment of senior officers that fall under the 
JNC for Chief Officers’ term and conditions of employment (i.e. Directors, Assistant 
Directors and Heads of Service) is delegated to the Appointment Sub-Committee 
under the Councils Constitution – Part 3 – Responsibility for Functions, Section 1.2 
– Functions delegated to general council committees.  
 
However, the Constitution is silent on where responsibility lay for non-permanent 
appointments (i.e. interim, temporary or fixed term) to these posts. Following the 
recent changes to the reformed intermediaries legislation (known as IR35) it 
became necessary to cover two key senior posts at very short notice on a fixed 
term contract basis. Due to the urgency of the situation, the Chief Executive sought 
the permission of the Appointment Sub-Committee members to make these fixed 
term appointments (of 12 months) without the need for an Appointment Sub-
Committee Panel. 
 
No objections to this proposal were received from members, so the two fixed term 
appointments (of 12 months) were made to the Head of Communications and 
Section 151 Officer posts. 
  
It is recognised that there may be occasions in the future where non-permanent 
appointments to this level of post may be necessary. Therefore, Part 3, Section 1.2 
of the Councils Constitution should be amended to clarify the responsibility for non-
permanent appointments. 
 
In addition, it is proposed that the process for making appointments to Chief Officer 
posts as a consequence of a senior management restructure or realignment is 
reviewed and amended to ensure that it remains fit for purpose. 
 
Finally, it is proposed that the terminology used in Part 3, Section 1.2 of the 
Council’s Constitution is simplified and standardised so that job titles such as 
Director, Assistant Director and Head of Service are replaced with the generic 
terms of Chief/Deputy Chief Officer and/or officers that fall under the JNC for Chief 
Officers term and conditions of employment. This will result in fewer amendments 
as a result of job tittle changes in the future. 
 
  

Page 26



Governance Committee, 30th August 2017 

 
 
 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 
That Members: 
 

1. Agree to the proposals set out in paragraphs 7-9 of this report for non-
permanent appointments to senior posts that fall under the JNC for Chief 
Officers’ term and conditions of employment. The proposed changes to 
the Staff Employment Procedure Rules are shown as track changes in 
the document attached as Appendix 1. 

2. Agree to the changes proposed set out in paragraphs 12-15 of this report 
to the process for making appointments to Chief Officer posts as a 
consequence of a senior management restructure or realignment and 
that the policy set out in Appendix 2 is amended as appropriate. 

3. Agree to the amendment in terminology used in Part 3, Section 1.2 of the 
Councils Constitution and the Staff Employment Procedure Rules in Part 
4 of the Constitution to replace job titles such as Director, Assistant 
Director and Head of Service with the generic terms of Chief/Deputy 
Chief Officer and/or officers that fall under the JNC for Chief Officers 
terms and conditions of employment as shown in track changes in the 
documents attached as Appendix 1. 

4. Agree that the constitutional changes in recommendations 1 and 3 above 
be reported to Council for final agreement and for the authority to be 
given to the Monitoring Officer to make those changes to the 
Constitution. 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1. Amendments to the Chief Officer appointments process to reflect non-
permanent appointments 
 

2. The Council’s Constitution sets out in Part 3: Responsibility for Functions, 
Section 1.2: Functions delegated to general council committees that the 
Appointments Sub-Committee will appoint senior officers, including Chief 
Officers and Deputy Chief Officers. The processes are set out in further 
detail in the Staff Employment Procedure Rules in Part 4 of the 
Constitution.  
 

3. However, there is no reference made regarding responsibility for non-
permanent appointments (i.e. interim, temporary or fixed term) to these 
senior posts. 
 

4. As a result of the recent changes to the reformed intermediaries legislation 
(known as IR35) which came into force in the public sector on the 6th April 
2017, it became necessary to take urgent action in respect of two key 

Page 27



Governance Committee, 30th August 2017 

 
 
 

 

senior posts – the Head of Communications and the Section 151 Officer 
posts, both of which were being covered by interim arrangements. 

 
5. In order to comply with the IR35 legislation at short notice and to ensure 

that both critical posts remained covered, it became necessary to offer fixed 
term contracts to both of the current interims. 

 
6. No objections to this proposal were received from members, so the two 

fixed term appointments (of 12 months) were made to the Head of 
Communications and Section 151 Officer posts. 
  

7. It is recognised that there may be occasions in the future where non-
permanent appointments to this level of post may be necessary. Therefore, 
Part 3, Section 1.2 of the Councils Constitution should be amended to 
clarify the responsibility for non-permanent appointments 

 
8. It is proposed that the Staff Employment Procedure Rules should be 

amended to reflect the following: 
 

9. Responsibility for the appointment of Chief Officers on a temporary basis 
(including ‘Acting Up’ or ‘Secondment’ arrangements), covering either a 
permanent or temporary post for a period of up to a maximum of 12 
months is delegated to the Head of Paid Service. Any extension to the 
temporary arrangement beyond the initial 12 month period will require the 
approval of the Appointment Sub-Committee and in the case of 
temporary/fixed term employment contracts this will be limited to a further 
maximum period of 6 months. 

 

10. Responsibility for the appointment of Chief Officers on a temporary basis 
(including ‘Acting Up’ or ‘Secondment’ arrangements), covering either a 
permanent or temporary post for a period of more than 12 months will be 
a matter for the Appointment Sub-Committee. 

 
11. Amendments to the process for making appointments to Chief Officer 

posts as a consequence of a senior management restructure or 
realignment. 

 
12. At the meeting of the Appointm
[...]
rmed the view that suitable alternative 
employment may be available, the decision relating to whether a one or two 
stage appointment process is required is delegated to the Head of Paid 
Service after consultation with the Director of HR&OD or their designated 
officer. All decisions on final appointments in these circumstances will be 
made by the Appointment Sub-Committee. Appointments in these 
circumstances will be subject to a 28 day trial period as required in law. 

 
18. Proposed change of terminology 

 
19. It is proposed that the terminology used in the Terms of Reference to this 

Committee and the Staff Employment Procedure Rules of the Council’s 
Constitution are simplified and standardised so that job titles such as 
Director, Assistant Director and Head of Service are replaced with the 
generic terms of ‘Chief/Deputy Chief Officer and/or officers that fall under 
the JNC for Chief Officers terms and conditions of employment’. This will 
result in fewer amendments as a result of any job tittle changes in the 
future.  

   
 

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
There are no financial implications or risks arising from these proposed changes to 
procedures.  However it is noted that the implementation of these proposals (i.e. 

Page 29



Governance Committee, 30th August 2017 

 
 
 

 

appointment of senior officers/approval of voluntary redundancies) will have 
financial implications.  The financial implications of individual decisions should be 
assessed on a case by case and raised through the appropriate channels.  
Funding should be confirmed prior to any decision being implemented. 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
With regards the proposed changes to the process for making appointments to 
Chief Officer posts as a consequence of a senior management restructure or 
realignment, the Council must comply with all legal requirements and conditions of 
service currently in force when considering assimilations and p
[...]
be required to participate in the two 
stage appointment process and, if successful, will be appointed to the post subject 
to a 28 day trial period.  If, following the trial period, either party deems the trial 
period to be unsuccessful then the chief officer will be declared redundant and be 
entitled to receive redundancy payments as if the trial period had not existed.  
Where, following a successful trial period, the chief officer accepts the post then 
s/he will do so on the terms and conditions that normally pertain to that post and 
will not be eligible for salary protection. 
 
7. Right of Appeal against Selection for Redundancy 
 
In accordance with the legal requirements in force and the Conditions of Service 
applicable to staff falling within the scope of the JNC for Chief Officers, a chief 
officer selected for redundancy has the right of appeal to an Appeals Committee of 
elected Members.  The Appeals Committee should comprise three Members and 
be drawn from membership of the Governance Committee, excluding those of its 
Members serving on the Appointments Committee who took the decision under 
appeal. 
 
The Appeals Committee’s decision shall be final and no further avenues of appeal 
will be open to the chief officer within the Council. 
 

Page 42



 
 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  
30 August 2017 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny review – cross party 
review group terms of reference 

CMT Lead: 
 

Andrew Blake-Herbert 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Andrew Beesley 
Head of Democratic Services 
andrew.beesley@onesource.co.uk  
 

Policy context: 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny 

Financial summary: 
 
 

There will be a series of costs associated with 
the provision of training  

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      

 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
At its meeting on 14 June 2017, Council approved a motion for the creation of a 
cross party review group to consider recommending changes to the current 
overview & scrutiny arrangements. This report proposes the terms of reference for 
that review group. 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That the Committee agrees the terms of reference for the cross party review group 
as set out in Appendix 1. 
 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7

mailto:andrew.beesley@onesource.co.uk


Governance Committee, 30 August 2017 

 
 
 

 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1.1 Council agreed at its meeting on 14 June 2017 to establish a cross party 
review group of the overview & scrutiny arrangements. The review group 
will submit its recommendations for consideration by the Governance 
Committee in time for next year’s local elections in May. 

 
1.2 This report sets out the proposed terms of references for the cross-party 

review group.  
 
 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
There are no financial implications associated with this report. 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
There are no legal implications associated with this report 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
There are no human resources implications associated with this report. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
There are no equalities implications associated with this report. 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
None 
 
 

Page 44



 

 

Appendix 1 
 

TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY CROSS-PARTY 
REVIEW GROUP 

 
Role and function of the Review Group 
 
1 The remit of the group is to review the 
[...]
vited to address the meeting the Chairman (or other 
person chairing the meeting) may specify a time limit for their contribution, in 
advance of its commencement which shall not be less than five minutes. If 
someone making such a contribution exceeds the time limit given the Chairman 
(or other person chairing the meeting) may stop him or her.  

 
16. The Chairman (or other person chairing the meeting) may also structure a 

discussion and limit the time allowed for questioning by members of the group. 
 
Voting  

17. Any matter will be decided by a simple majority of those members voting and 
present in the room at the time the motion was put.   This will be by a show of 
hands or if no dissent, by the affirmation of the meeting.   If there are equal 
votes for and against, the Chairman or other person chairing the meeting will 
have a second or casting vote. There will be no restriction on how the Chairman 
chooses to exercise a casting vote. 

Code of Conduct  

18. Members of the Group must comply with the Code of Conduct applicable to 
Councillors under the Local Government Act 2000. 

  

Page 46



 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
30th AUGUST 2017 

 

 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

 

APPOINTMENTS TO OTHER 
ORGANISATIONS, 2017/18 
 

SLT Lead: 
 

Kathryn Robinson 
Monitoring Officer 
01708 432242 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Jacqui Barr 
Senior Democratic Services Support 
Officer 
jacqui.barr@onesource.co.uk 
01708 432439 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

The Council appoints Members and 
others to serve on a variety of other 
bodies 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

There are no significant financial 
implications. 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Havering will be clean and its environment will be cared for [X] 
People will be safe, in their homes and in the community [] 
Residents will be proud to live in Havering  [] 

 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The Council makes appointments to a large number of other organisations, some 
statutory, others voluntary. 
 

Since the new executive governance arrangements came into force, responsibility for 
making some appointments has passed from this Committee to the Leader of the 
Council but the Constitution provides that in the case of non-executive appointments, it 
is for this Committee to make decisions 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



Governance Committee, 30th  August 2017 

 

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
That the Committee: 
 

1. Appoint  a nominative trustee until February 2018. 
 
 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 
 

1.  HORNCHURCH HOUSING TRUST: 
 

The Council appoints a number of nominative trustees to the Trust for four year 
terms of office expiring in sequence over each four year period. 
 
Mr Ivor Cameron resigned from the Trust on 24 July 2017 after many years 
service,  owing to ill health. A successor needs to be appointed for the remainder 
of the term of office, expiring in February 2018.  

 
It should be noted that in accordance with the Trust’s Scheme, the person 
appointed may be, but need not be, a Member of the Council. 
 
 

 
 
 
 

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 

 
Equalities and Social Inclusion Implications and Risks 
 

There are no specific implications or risks.  Appointments should be made with the 
Council’s equalities policies in mind. 
 
Legal, Finance and Environmental Implications and Risks 
 

These appointments are administrative and have no direct legal, financial or 
environmental implications or risks.  In some cases, membership of an organisation is 
dependent upon the Council paying a subscription: where relevant, the subscription will 
be met from within an appropriate budget provision. 

Members who sit on outside bodies will need to consider whether (a) they are required 
to register their interests with the Council and, where appropriate, declare the interests 

Page 48



Governance Committee, 30th  August 2017 

 

at meetings and (b) seek advice when they are potentially involved in Council decisions 
that may affect the outside body.  As there is no remuneration for the appointments, 
they are very unlikely to be discloseable pecuniary interests.  Trustee status means that 
the trustee must always act in the best interests of the trust.  The Monitoring Officer is 
available to provide advice as and when necessary. 

 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 
None 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 CONSTITUTION UPDATE
	Members code of conduct tracked changes

	6 CHANGES TO THE STAFF EMPLOYMENT PROCEDURE RULES
	Staff Employment Procedure Rules tracked changes
	Havering Governance Committee Report - Chief Officer Appointment Process.._

	7 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY REVIEW - CROSS PARTY REVIEW GROUP TERMS OF REFERENCE
	O&S Proposed Terms of Reference

	8 APPOINTMENTS TO OTHER ORGANISATIONS, 2017/18



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
30 August 2017 (7.30  - 8.40 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Meg Davis (Chairman), Melvin Wallace (Vice-Chair), 
Roger Ramsey, Damian White and Osman Dervish 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Ray Morgon, Barbara Matthews and 
Barry Mugglestone 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill 
 

UKIP Group Lawrence Webb 
  
Independent Residents 
Group 

David Durant 
 

 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
4 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

5 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 20 July 2017 were 
agreed as a correct record subject to the amendment of the attendance 
record which failed to register Councillor Lawrence Webb as being present. 
The Chairman subsequently signed the minutes. 
 

6 CONSTITUTION UPDATE  
 
The report notified Members of amendments arising from changes in the 
management and departmental structures and functions.  The report also 
proposed minor variations to the arrangement of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct to make the requirements clearer, and updated Members on 
proposed steps to be taken by the Monitoring Officer to assist members in 
understanding their obligations under the Code. It was reported that further 
reports on proposed changes would be presented to the Committee during 
the course of the year. 



Governance Committee, 30 August 2017 

 
 

 

 
The Committee: 
 

1. Noted the updates to the Constitution outlined in this report 
 

2. Agreed that the proposed changes to the Councillor Code of 
Conduct be recommended to Council. 
 

The vote for the resolution was approved by 12 votes to 1. Councillor Durant 
voted against the resolution. 
 

7 CHANGES TO THE STAFF EMPLOYMENT PROCEDURE RULES  
 
Members were informed that responsibility for the permanent appointment 
of senior officers who fall under the JNC for Chief Officers’ term and 
conditions of employment (i.e. Directors, Assistant Directors and Heads of 
Service) is delegated to the Appointment Sub-Committee under the 
Councils Constitution – Part 3 – Responsibility for Functions, Section 1.2 – 
Functions delegated to general council committees.  
 
It was explained however that the Constitution is silent on where 
responsibility resides for non-permanent appointments (i.e. interim, 
temporary or fixed term) to these posts. Following the recent changes to the 
reformed intermediaries legislation (known as IR35) it became necessary to 
cover two key senior posts at very short notice on a fixed term contract 
basis. Due to the urgency of the situation, the Chief Executive sought the 
permission of the Appointment Sub-Committee members to make these 
fixed term appointments (of 12 months) without the need for an Appointment 
Sub-Committee Panel. 
 
It was noted that no objections to this proposal had been received from 
members so the two fixed term appointments (of 12 months) were made to 
the Head of Communications and Section 151 Officer posts. 
  
The report identified that there could be occasions where non-permanent 
appointments to this level of post may be necessary. Therefore, Part 3, 
Section 1.2 of the Councils Constitution should be amended to clarify the 
responsibility for non-permanent appointments. 
 
In addition, it was proposed that the process for making appointments to 
Chief Officer posts as a consequence of a senior management restructure 
or realignment be reviewed and amended to ensure that it remains fit for 
purpose. 
 
Finally, it was proposed that the terminology used in Part 3, Section 1.2 of 
the Council’s Constitution be simplified and standardised so that job titles 
such as Director, Assistant Director and Head of Service are replaced with 
the generic terms of Chief/Deputy Chief Officer and/or officers that fall under 
the JNC for Chief Officers term and conditions of employment. This will 
result in fewer amendments as a result of job tittle changes in the future. 



Governance Committee, 30 August 2017 

 
 

 

 
The Committee: 
 

1. Agreed to the proposals set out in paragraphs 7-9 of this 
report for non-permanent appointments to senior posts that 
fall under the JNC for Chief Officers’ term and conditions of 
employment.. 
 

2. Agreed to the changes proposed set out in paragraphs 12-15 
of this report to the process for making appointments to 
Chief Officer posts as a consequence of a senior 
management restructure or realignment and that the policy 
set out in Appendix 2 of the report be amended as 
appropriate. 

 
3. Agreed to the amendment in terminology used in Part 3, 

Section 1.2 of the Councils Constitution and the Staff 
Employment Procedure Rules in Part 4 of the Constitution to 
replace job titles such as Director, Assistant Director and 
Head of Service with the generic terms of Chief/Deputy Chief 
Officer and/or officers that fall under the JNC for Chief 
Officers terms and conditions of employment. 

 
4. Agreed that the constitutional changes in recommendations 

1 and 3 above be reported to Council for final agreement and 
for the authority to be given to the Monitoring Officer to make 
those changes to the Constitution. 

 
8 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY REVIEW - CROSS PARTY REVIEW GROUP 

TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
The report stated that at its meeting on 14 June 2017, Council approved a 
motion for the creation of a cross party review group to consider 
recommending changes to the current overview & scrutiny arrangements. 
The report before Members proposed the terms of reference for that review 
group. 
 
The Committee agreed the terms of reference for the cross party 
review group subject to the removal of co-opted members. It was 
agreed that Councillor Michael White would be Chairman of the review. 
 

9 APPOINTMENTS TO OTHER ORGANISATIONS, 2017/18  
 
The report explained that the Council makes appointments to a large 
number of other organisations, some statutory, others voluntary. In the case 
of the Hornchurch Housing Trust, the Council appoints a number of 
nominative trustees for four year terms of office expiring in sequence over 
each four year period. 
 



Governance Committee, 30 August 2017 

 
 

 

It was reported that Mr Ivor Cameron had resigned from the Trust on 24 July 
2017 after many years service,  owing to ill health. A successor needed to 
be appointed for the remainder of the term of office, expiring in February 
2018. 
 
Nominations were received and seconded for the appointment of 
Councillors Joshua Chapman and Ray Morgon. 
 
After a vote, the Committee RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Joshua 
Chapman as a nominative trustee of the Hornchurch Housing Trust.  
 
Councillor Chapman received 7 votes (from Councillors Davis, Wallace, 
Ramsey, White, Dervish, Barrett and Wise). Councillor Morgon received 6 
votes (from Councillors Morgon, Matthews, Mugglestone, Webb, Durant and 
Darvill). 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


